Not deceiving the subjects since participants have 
informed clearly about the aim, purpose and procedures of 
the study and was not deceived in any way. Finally Privacy 
of participants the privacy of the participants have been 
respected. 

4. Results and Discussion 
The total numbers of (323) three hundred twenty three 
questionnaires were organized and distributed to taxpayers, 
of which (201) two hundred one questionnaires were filled 
completely and returned back. This has made the return 
rate around 62.23%. After the data were collected, checked 
for errors and completeness. This study employed binary 
logistic regression for data analysis. Besides, an in-depth